ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-6060

COUNCIL SPONSOR: LORINO/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: CIVIL DIVISION ADA

RESOLUTION TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO HOME RULE CHARTER, SECTIONS 1-04, 3-01 AND 3-09 FOR ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT WITH STARC OF LOUISIANA, INC. FOR JANITORIAL SERVICES.

WHEREAS, Parish owns and operates multiple facilities that are in need of cleaning and janitorial services; and

WHEREAS, STARC of Louisiana, Inc. ("STARC") desires to provide janitorial services to certain Parish facilities.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that the St. Tammany Parish Government, through the Office of the Parish President, pursuant to Home Rule Charter, Sections 1-04, 3-01 and 3-09, is authorized to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement, which meets or exceeds all requirements of Louisiana law and jurisprudence, with the STARC of Louisiana, Inc. for janitorial services to Parish facilities and to take all actions necessary, including entering into all agreements or negotiations in furtherance of the actions authorized herein.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	D ADOPTED ON THE <u>7</u> DAY OF <u>FEBRUARY</u> , 2019, ISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING
	MICHAEL R. LORINO, JR. , COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	
THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK	

Resolution Administrative Comment

RESOLUTION TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO HOME RULE CHARTER SECTIONS 1-04, 3-01 AND 3-09 FOR ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT WITH STARC OF LOUISIANA, INC. FOR JANITORIAL SERVICES.

Parish seeks to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with STARC in order to provide cleaning and janitorial services to certain portions of the Public Defender's Offices, the Towers Building, the Tyler Street Complex, the Justice Center Annex, the Koop Drive Complex, the Justice Center and Justice Center Parking Garage.